(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings
Three Months Ended
August 31, 2006

Expense Retirement- Expense Retirement-
Eligible Stock Awards Eligible Stock Awards Effect of
over Service Period on Grant Date Change
As Reported As Computed

Compensation and benefits expense $ 451,366 $ 446,712 $4,654
Earnings before income taxes $ 104,362 $ 109,016 $(4,654 )
Income Taxes $ 38,136 $ 39,877 $(1,741 )
Earnings before cumulative effect
of accounting change $ 66,226 $ 69,139 $(2,913 )
Net Earnings $ 66,226 $ 69,139 $(2,913 )
Earnings per diluted share before cumulative
effect of accounting change $ 0.86 $ 0.90 $(0.04 )
Earnings per diluted share after cumulative
effect of accounting change $ 0.86 $ 0.90 $(0.04 )
Earnings per basic share before cumulative
effect of accounting change $ 0.88 $ 0.92 $(0.04 )
Earnings per basic share after cumulative
effect of accounting change $ 0.88 $ 0.92 $(0.04 )

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings
Three Months Ended
August 31, 2005

Expense Retirement- Expense Retirement-
Eligible Stock Awards Eligible Stock Awards Effect of
over Service Period on Grant Date Change
As Adjusted As Originally Reported

Compensation and benefits expense $ 441,280 $ 437,060 $4,220
Earnings before income taxes $ 74,327 $ 78,547 $(4,220 )
Income Taxes $ 27,122 $ 28,709 $(1,587 )
Earnings before cumulative effect
of accounting change $ 47,205 $ 49,838 $(2,633 )
Net Earnings $ 47,205 $ 49,838 $(2,633 )
Earnings per diluted share before cumulative
effect of accounting change $ 0.61 $ 0.64 $(0.03 )
Earnings per diluted share after cumulative
effect of accounting change $ 0.61 $ 0.64 $(0.03 )
Earnings per basic share before cumulative
effect of accounting change $ 0.61 $ 0.65 $(0.04 )
Earnings per basic share after cumulative
effect of accounting change $ 0.61 $ 0.65 $(0.04 )

Edgar Filing: EDWARDS A G INC - Form 10-Q

15

8

Edgar Filing: EDWARDS A G INC - Form 10-Q

16

A.G. EDWARDS, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2006 AND 2005

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings
Six Months Ended
August 31, 2006

Expense Retirement- Expense Retirement-
Eligible Stock Awards Eligible Stock Awards Effect of
over Service Period on Grant Date Change
As Reported As Computed

Compensation and benefits expense $ 932,294 $ 936,661 $ (4,367 )
Earnings before income taxes $ 226,784 $ 222,417 $ 4,367
Income Taxes $ 82,935 $ 81,301 $ 1,634
Earnings before cumulative effect
of accounting change $ 143,849 $ 141,116 $ 2,733
Net Earnings $ 143,849 $ 141,116 $ 2,733
Earnings per diluted share before cumulative
effect of accounting change $ 1.88 $ 1.84 $ 0.04
Earnings per diluted share after cumulative
effect of accounting change $ 1.88 $ 1.84 $ 0.04
Earnings per basic share before cumulative
effect of accounting change $ 1.92 $ 1.88 $ 0.04
Earnings per basic share after cumulative
effect of accounting change $ 1.92 $ 1.88 $ 0.04

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings
Six Months Ended
August 31, 2005

Expense Retirement- Expense Retirement-
Eligible Stock Awards Eligible Stock Awards Effect of
over Service Period on Grant Date Change
As Adjusted As Originally Reported

Compensation and benefits expense $ 865,276 $ 856,498 $8,778
Earnings before income taxes $ 150,204 $ 158,982 $(8,778 )
Income Taxes $ 53,988 $ 57,289 $(3,301 )
Earnings before cumulative effect
of accounting change $ 96,216 $ 101,693 $(5,477 )
Net Earnings $ 98,984 $ 104,461 $(5,477 )
Earnings per diluted share before cumulative
effect of accounting change $ 1.24 $ 1.31 $(0.07 )
Earnings per diluted share after cumulative
effect of accounting change $ 1.28 $ 1.35 $(0.07 )
Earnings per basic share before cumulative
effect of accounting change $ 1.24 $ 1.31 $(0.07 )
Earnings per basic share after cumulative
effect of accounting change $ 1.28 $ 1.35 $(0.07 )

Edgar Filing: EDWARDS A G INC - Form 10-Q

17

9

Edgar Filing: EDWARDS A G INC - Form 10-Q

18

A.G. EDWARDS, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2006 AND 2005

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Six Months Ended
August 31, 2006

Expense Retirement- Expense Retirement-
Eligible Stock Awards Eligible Stock Awards Effect of
over Service Period on Grant Date Change
As Reported As Computed

Net Earnings $143,849 $141,116 $2,733
Other noncash items included in net earnings $52,952 $57,229 $(4,277 )
Change in all other assets and liabilities $(192,166 ) $(193,710 ) $1,544
Net cash from operating activities $133,470 $133,470 $�
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents $142,093 $142,093 $�
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period $178,173 $178,173 $�
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $320,266 $320,266 $�

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Six Months Ended
August 31, 2005

Expense Retirement- Expense Retirement-
Eligible Stock Awards Eligible Stock Awards Effect of
over Service Period on Grant Date Change
As Adjusted As Originally Reported

Net Earnings $98,984 $104,461 $(5,477 )
Other noncash items included in net earnings $23,436 $17,959 $5,477
Net cash from operating activities $(160,763 ) $(160,763 ) $�
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents $(79,480 ) $(79,480 ) $�
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period $209,039 $209,039 $�
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $129,559 $129,559 $�

During the first quarter of 2007, the Company granted 1,026,229 restricted shares with a market value of $52,656 and 307,813 stock options
with a fair value of $5,722 on April 17, 2006, with the related expense being recognized over the vesting period for non retirement-eligible
employees, generally three years, and as a result of the retrospective application discussed above, recorded expense in the preceding fiscal year